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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Ingersoll-Rand Company (I-R) has contracted with Capsule Environmental Engineering, Inc.
(Capsule) to complete the implementation of the final corrective action design and related
underground storage tank (UST) response activities for its equipment sales and maintenance
facility at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro, California.

As part of these activities, Capsule prepares quarterly activities reports for the facility. The
objectives of these reports are to:

« Provide a summary of corrective action activities including such work as the construction,
sampling, and maintenance being conducted at the facility during the quarter

« Provide a benchmark of data and interpretation to evaluate the performance of corrective
action activities

« Comply with Alameda County and city of San Leandro reporting requirements

The Quarterly Report April 1996 (April 1996 Report) provides the data and summary from the
quarterly ground water monitoring event that was conducted in January 1996. Additionally,
the April 1996 Report provides a brief summary of the continued operation of the redesigned
soil vapor extraction system (SVE), which was placed in service in early October 1995.

1.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

I-R operates a construction equipment sales and maintenance facility at 1944 Marina
Boulevard, San Leandro, Alameda County, California (see Figure 1), The eastern shore of
San Francisco Bay is approximately 1.25 miles west of the facility. The local topography
around the facility is fairly flat, sloping gently toward the bay. Facility land surface elevations
range from 25 to 30 feet above sea level.

The facility is situated in an area of industrial and commercial development. It is bounded on
the north by Southern Pacific railroad tracks and on the south by Marina Boulevard.
Immediately to the west of the facility is a manufacturer of packaging materials. To the east is
an office filing equipment manufacturer. The facility has perimeter fencing.

The property's building has two tenants. The office filing equipment manufacturer occupies
the eastern portion of the building. I-R occupies the western portion of the building, which
consists of an office and parts distribution area attached to a large bayed service area. To the
north and west of the building is an outdoor equipment storage yard. The stored equipment
includes both new and used construction machinery. Drilling rigs, compressors, compactors,
and other construction equipment are commonly stored in this area while being readied for
sale, repair, rental, and saivage.
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1.2 UST ACTIVITIES CHRONOLOGY
A detailed UST chronology is provided in the Quarterly Report April 1995,
Generally, corrective action activities began with the submittal of a UST release report to the

San Leandro Fire Department in 1989. Site investigation activities since 1989 include
monitoring well and boring installation, ground water and soil sampling, and reporting.

" In 1992, an SVE systern consisting of one regenerative vacuum blower and four vent wells

VW-1 through VW 4 were installed and operated for several months. System operation was
discontinued when water levels rose and the system collected condensate. It is reported that
800 pounds of product was removed from vent well VW-3 during initial operation.

In late 1994, five additional SVE vent wells VW-5 through VW-9 were installed. These vent
wells were installed to provide the SVE system with flexibility in vacuum conﬁguratlon over a
larger area including the downgradient property boundary.

Comprehensive ground water sampling of monitoring wells was performed in

November 1989, June and October of 1994, and January, April, June, and October 1995.
Additionally, a sample was taken from MW-4 in November 1990. The resuits indicated and
confirmed the presence of gasoline-related volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and several
chlorinated VOCs in low concentrations in site monitoring wells.

In March 1995, Alameda County directed I-R to conduct additional ground water assessment
work as part of remedial activities. The additional assessment work was conducted in

June and July 1995. The assessment findings were reported in the October 1995 Quarterly
Report.

In May 1995, SVE testing was conducted on all vent wells except VW-2. The testing results
were used as the basis for a redesign of the SVE system. Construction of the redesigned
system began in mid-September and was compieted in early October. The original
regenerative vacuum blower, which is connected to vent wells VW-4, VW-5, VW-9, and three
carbon vessels, described the new system.

The redesigned SVE system became operational during October 1995.
The facility received a December 8, 1993, letter from the State Water Resources Control

Board, regarding the October 1995 Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory report on
leaking USTs.
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2.0 GROUND WATER DATA SUMMARY

The January 1996 ground water sampling event (January 1996 event) included monitoring
wells MW-3, MW-4, and vent well VW-8. The January 1996 event was performed on
January 30, 1996. Additionally, water levels were measured in MW-1, MW-2, and VW-6.
Figure 2 provides an overall site plan and sampling point locations.

The analytical results, the chains of custody, and stabilization tests can be found in
Appendix A.

The June and October 1994 and the January 1995 sampling events included upgradient wells
MW-1 and MW-2. During a March 2, 1995, telephone conference with Alameda County
Health Care Services, it was agreed that no additional quarterly sampling of MW-1 and MW-2
would be necessary. VW-8 sampling was added to the sampling schedule during the June
1995 event to provide additional data on ground water conditions downgradient of the facility.

2.1  GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA

Depth-to-water measurements were collected as part of the January 1996 event. The field
measurements are recorded in the stabilization tests found in Appendix A. A summary of ail
water level data from wells and measuring point elevations is provided in Table 1.

During the January 1996 event, water level elevations beneath the facility ranged between
12.13 to 13.96 feet above sea level. Water level elevation hydrographs for the four
monitoring wells are presented in Figure 3. Overall, water level elevations across the facility
were up 1.37 to 2.23 feet from the October 1996 measurements. Water levels reversed a year
long decline that began after January 1995 water table elevations that were period of record
highs. Water level fluctuations are seasonal. Water levels rise during the wetter winter
months and decline through the rest of the year.

During the period of record, the water levels have generally fluctuated from 2 to 3 feet.
Rainfall at the nearby San Leandro Marina rainfall gauge has varied from a low of 10.13
inches in the 1989 to 1990 water year to a high of 19.33 inches during the 1994 and 1995

water year (Alameda County, 1995). The October 1995 rainfall was 0.04 inches. November,
December, and January rainfall was 0.00, 4.37 and 4.61 inches respectively.
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2.1.1 Ground_Water Gradient

The shallow ground water in the area of the facility appears to respond directly to seasonal
rainfall. Water levels rise in response to higher rainfall in the late winter and early spring and
decline through the lower rainfall periods of summer and fall.

As Figure 3 indicates, water level elevations in individual wells respond fairly uniformly.
This uniform fluctuation results in generally consistent hydraulic gradients and ground water
flows direction with time.

The general ground water flow direction remains to the southwest. Ground water contours for
the January 1996 event are shown in Figure 4. From the October 1995 to the January 1996
event a flexure developed in the contours. The flexure is a trough-like feature in the contours,
trending generally northeast to southwest. This feature was aiso noted in the water level data
in January 1995 (see Figure 6, Quarterly Report, April 1995.) The flexure is likely due to the
water level rising into an area of higher permeability. In 1995, the flexure dissipated as water
levels declined throughout the year.

Overall, it is generally acknowledged that because of the interlayered nature of the shallow

subsurface, it is likely contours are not as uniform as portrayed. Variations in soil particle
size and permeability can cause local variations in flow direction.

2.1.2 Ground Water Flow Velocity

Ground water generally flows beneath the facility in a southwesterly direction. A ground
water flow velocity estimate can be calculated from:

v = ki/n
where, v = ground water flow velocity (ft/day)
k = hydraulic conductivity (ft/day)
i = hydrauiic gradient (ft/ft)
n = porosity (dimensionless)
Rev 0 4 060596



The following list summarizes the variables and the information sources for an estimate of the
variable value.

Yariabie Estimate Data Source
hydraulic conductivity (k) 9.0 fu/day'" IT Corporation, Data Summary Report, 1990
hydraulic gradient (I) 0.007 Capsule, Quarterly Monitoring Report, April 1996
porosity () 0.30 @ Freeze and Cherry (1979), Table 2.4

{1} From pumping test performed on MW-4
(2) The cited porosity range for sand was 25% to 40%. Based upon the silty and clay nature of the site’s sand, 30% was
selected.

A ground water velocity of 0.21 feet per day, or 77 feet per year was calculated from these
estimates. This velocity is considered low. Appendix B presents the velocity calculations.
For comparison purposes the estimate from the June 1995 measurements was 0.15 feet per day
or 55 feet per year.
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2.2 GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

The January 1996 event water samples were analyzed using the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8015, 8020, and 8260. The analytical results are presented
in Table 2.

In the monitoring wells, no new aromatic or chlorinated VOCs were detected during the
January 1996 event. MW-3 concentrations were generally higher or lower than October 1995
event. MW-4 concentrations were generally in the same range as previous sampling events.
The sample collected from VW-8 detected similar gasoline constituents in lower concentrations
than detected during the prior two quarterly samples.

Additional discussion is provided below on individual chlorinated and aromatic organic
compounds.

In most instances, the laboratory-reported concentrations of the benzene, ethylbenzene,
toluene, xylene (BETX) compounds are different for EPA methods 8020 and 8260. The
laboratory reported considerably different results for VW-8 between the two methods. The
laboratory noted that the VW-8 samples were “heterogeneous.” The laboratory results from
EPA methods 8260 and 8020 vary by an order of magnitude. After verifying the resuits with
analysis of second vials and getting comparable results, the laboratory concluded that the
samples themselves were heterogeneous. This is the second occurrence of this phenomenon in
VW-8. There is no information in either the well construction procedures or well stabilization
records to clarify the situation. During the April 1996 sampling, additional measures will be
performed that may help clarify the heterogeneity.

While the water samples were not collected from a public water source, the California

maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) are presented for comparison purposes with the detected
concentrations.

2.2.1 Chiorinated Organics

Chlorinated VOC detections have been found in monitoring wells.

2.2.1.1  Trichloroethene (TCE)

Throughout the period of record, MW-1 and MW-2, which are on the upgradient part of the
facility, have consistently shown TCE detections ranging from 5 to 29 micrograms/liter (ug/1).

Department of Toxic Substance Control information indicates that TCE is a widely occurring
VOC found in the shallow ground water in the San Leandro area (WCC, 1993). Given this
information and the occurrences in upgradient wells, it likely that the TCE-impacted ground
water detected in MW-1 and MW-2 is flowing onto the facility from an upgradient source.
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By agreement with Alameda County, these wells have not been sampied since the
January 1995 event.

Analytical results from MW-4 did not detect TCE at the detection limit.
TCE was not detected in the October 1995 event. Prior to this, TCE concentrations in MW-4
ranged from nondetection to 27 microgram/liter (ng/l). MW-4 is on the downgradient side of

the facility. No TCE was detected in the sampling of MW-3 or VW-8.

The California MCL for trichloroethene is 0.005 milligrams/liter (mg/I) or 5 ug/l.

2.2.1.2 1,2-Dichloroethene

QOver the period of record, cis-1,2-dichloroethene has been detected in OB-1. Detections in
OB-1 ranged from 6.7 to 12 ug/l. Potential sources of these low concentrations include
breakdown products of TCE and as a manufacturing artifact of TCE.

Cis-1,2-dichloroethene was detected in VW-9 at 6 ug/l during the June 1995 sampling event.
The California MCL for cis-1,2-dichloroethylene is 0.006 mg/l or 6 ug/l.

Over the period of record, trans-1,2-dichloroethene has been detected in MW-4 and OB-1.
For the past three quarterly events, the MW-4 samples have indicated nondetection. Previous
MW-4 concentrations range from 8 to 16 ug/l. Past detections in OB-1 ranged from

10 to 15 ug/l. Potential sources of these concentrations include breakdown products of TCE

and as a manufacturing artifact of TCE.

The California MCL for trans-1,2-dichloroethylene is 0.010 mg/1 or 10 ug/l.

22,13 Chlorobenzene

In previous sampling events, chlorobenzene results in MW-3 ranged from nondetect to

19 ug/l. During the January 1996 event, chlorobenzene was detected at 14 ug/l . Typical
uses for the compound are as a solvent, in heat transfer, and in the production of pesticides.
(Sax and Lewis, 1987).

The California MCL for monochlorobenzene (chlorobenzene) is 0.030 mg/1 or 30 ug/l.
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2.2.1.4 Dichlorobenzene Isomers

The three isomers of dichlorobenzene were detected in MW-3 in concentrations similar to
slightly lower than previous amounts. For the period of record concentrations have ranged
from 6 to 64 ug/l. The three isomers, 1,2-dichlorobenzene, 1,3-dichiorobenzene, and 1,4-
dichlorobenzene have a wide variety of uses including use as a solvent, in dye manufacturing,
insecticides, and industrial odor control. The isomers 1,3- and 1,4-dichlorobenzene are
generally used in fumigants and insecticides. (Sax and Lewis, 1987),

During the January 1996 event, 1,4-dichlorobenzene was detected at 11 pg/l in MW-3,
Previous detections ranged from 11 to 18 ug/l. Isomer 1,3-dichiorobenzene was detected at
5 pg/l in MW-3. Previous detections ranged from 6.6 to 9 ug/l. Isomer 1,2-dichlorobenzene
was detected at 42 pg/l in MW-3. Previous detections ranged from 42 to 64 pug/l.

Isomer 1,4-dichlorobenzene has a California MCL, which is .005 mg/t or 5 ug/l and
1,2-dichlorobenzene has a proposed California MCL, which is 0.6 mg/l or 600 ug/l. There is
no California MCL for 1,3-dichlorobenzene.

2.2.1.5 1,2 Dichloroethane

During the January 1996 event, 1,2 dichloroethane was not detected. Previously there have
been two occurrences in MW-4, one during June 1994 and the other during June 1995. Both
results were 11 ug/l.

No 1,2 dichloroethane was detected in MW-3. Earlier reports mistakenly stated that the 1,2
dichloroethane detections were in MW-3. Typical uses for the compound include use as a

solvent and as a lead scavenger in anti-knock gasoline.

During the January 1996 event, 1,2 dichloroethane was not detected in VW-8. The June 1995
event indicated 6 pg/l.

The California MCL for 1,2 dichloroethane is 0.0005 mg/1 or 0.5 pg/l.

2.2.2 Aromatic Organics

During the January 1996 event, several gasoline component VOCs continued to be detected in
samples from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8. Each detected VOC is discussed in
the following sections.
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2.2.2.1 Benzene

During the January 1996 event, benzene was detected in MW-3 at 290 pg/1. Previous benzene
concentrations ranged from 9 pg/l in October 1994 to 1,200 pg/! in April 1995. This
concentration compares to 21ug/l detected in October 1995. An increase in MW-3 occurred
in late 1994 when benzene went from 9.8 to 970 ug/l between October 1994 and January 1995
sampling events. The increase during late 1995 was significantly lower.

Overall, the increases are attributed to a higher late winter water table and the accompanying
flushing of residual gasoline in soils in the area of MW-3, which is near the former gasoline
UST site.

Benzene was detected in MW-4 at 180 pg/l. This is the lowest benzene value recorded for
MW-4. Previous concentrations ranged from 260 to 600 ug/l. A sample from late 1990
reported 1,500 pg/l.

Benzene was detected in VW-8 at 18 ug/l. While this value is significantly iower than
previous concentrations, the laboratory has raised questions about the “homogeneity” of the
samples. This question is more thoroughly discussed in Section 2.2.

The California MCL for benzene is 0.001 mg/l or 1 ug/l.

2.2.2.2  Ethylbenzene

Ethyibenzene is another gasoline constituent detected in MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8. During
the January 1996 event, concentrations ranged from 7.2 to 490 ug/l.

The ethylbenzene concentration detected in MW-3 was 160 pg/l. Historically, MW-3
ethylbenzene concentrations ranged from 20 to 720 pg/l.

During the January 1996 event, the ethylbenzene concentration in MW-4 was 310 ug/l.
Previous detections ranged from 230 to 720 pg/l.

Ethylbenzene was also detected in VW-8 at a concentration of 7.2 ug/l. There is a “sample
homogeneity” question with this sample and analysis. It is discussed in Section 2.2.

The California MCL for ethylbenzene is 0.680 mg/l or 680 ug/l.

Rev 0 g 060596



2.2.2.3  Toluene
Toluene detections in MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8 were 48, 12, and 1.5 ug/l, respectively.

Previous detections in MW-3 have ranged from 4 to 1,700 pg/l. The January 1996
concentration of 48 ng/l is up from the period of record low observed during the October 1995
event. This January 1996 result is an order of magnitude lower than the January 1995 result
of 410 ug/l. The seasonal flucmations in toluene concentrations are simiiar to fluctuations for
benzene and xylene concentrations.

MW-4 toluene concentrations range from 6 to 110 ug/l. The 12 ug/l detected during the
January 1996 event was the similar to that recorded for the lowest recorded for the period of
record.

The VW-8 toluene concentration was 1.5 ug/l. VW-8 toluene concentrations have ranged
from 0.3 to 570 ug/l for the period of record, which began in June 1995.

The California MCL for toluene is 0.150 mg/1 or 150 ug/l.

2.2.2.4 Isomers of Xylene

All three isomers of xylene were detected in MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8 during the January
1996 event.

O-xylene was detected at 590 pg/l in MW-3. Previous MW-3 concentrations of o-xylene
ranged from 24 to 940 pg/l with the lowest value occurring during the October 1995 sampling
event. P and m-xylenes were detected at 740 pg/l in MW-3. Previous MW-3 concentrations
of p and m-xylenes ranged from 41 to 2,100 ug/t. The higher xylene concentrations appear to
be the resuit of flushing of residual gasoline from the soil in the MW-3 area.

In MW-4 o-xylene was detected 110 ug/l. Previous MW-4 concentrations ranged from 24 to
320 pg/l for o-xylene. P and m-xylenes were detected at 380 ug/lI. Previous MW-4
concentrations ranged from 270 to 730 pg/l. The o-xylene concentration was an order of
magnitude higher than detected during the October 1995 event. The p and m-xylene
concentration for the October 1995 event was 250 ug/l.

Xylene isomers were also detected in VW-8. O-xylene was detected in VW-8 at 2.6 ug/l.
O-xylene concentrations have ranged from <0.4 to 130 ug/l for the period of record, which
began in June 1995. P and m-xylenes were detected in VW-8 at 69 ug/l. During the June
1995 event, 210 g/l was detected.

The California MCL for xylenes is 1.75 mg/l or 1,750 ug/l, for either a single isomer or the
sum of the isomers.
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2.2.2.5 Napthalene
During the January 1996 event, naphthalene was detected in MW-3 and MW-4,

Naphthalene was detected at 85 ug/l in MW-3. Previous MW-3 concentrations ranged from
14 to 150 ug/l. The October 1995 concentration was 14 ug/l. The higher concentrations
correlate with wetter periods. As with the BETX compounds, the naphthalene concentration
appears associated with flushing of residual gasoline in the MW-3 area.

The MW-4 concentration was 85 pg/l. Previous MW-4 concentrations range from 46 to
120 ug/l.

Naphthalene was not detected in VW-8. Previous detections were 32 and 46ug/l for the
sampling period which began in June 1995.

2.2.2.6  Trimethylbenzene
Both 1,2,4 and 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene were detected in MW-3 and MW-4,

The compound 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene was detected at 390 g/l in MW-3 during the

January 1996 event. Previous MW-3 concentrations range from 54 to 650 ug/l. 1,3,5
trimethyibenzene was detected at 110 ug/l in MW-3. Previous MW-3 concentrations range
from 22 to 160 ug/l. As with the BETX compounds, the fluctuating trimethylbenzene
concentrations appear to be the response to residual gasoline constituent flushing from the soil
near the MW-3 area,

During the January 1996 event, 1,2,4 irimethylbenzene was detected at 500 g/l in MW-4,
Previous MW-4 concentrations range from 300 to 600 pg/l. In MW-4, 1,35 trimethylbenzene
was detected at 120 ug/l. Previous MW-4 concentrations range from 100 to 130 ug/l.

During the January 1996 event, 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene was not detected in VW-8,
The two previous concentrations were 170 and 270 pg/l. 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene was not
detected. The two previous concentrations were 21 and 61 ug/l.

2.2.2.7  Other Gasoline Components

Throughout the period of record, a number of other gasoline-related VOCs have also been
detected in MW-3, MW-4, and OB-1. Concentrations of n-butylbenzene, isopropyibenzene
(cumene), sec-butylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene have been detected during sampling events.
During the January 1996 event, these VOCs were detected in concentrations similar to those of

previous sampling. Individual concentrations were generally less than 50 ug/l. The exception
was the MW-4 n-propylbenzene concentration of 89 ug/l.
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2.2.2.8 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline

TPH, as gasoline, was detected at 6,400 ug/l in MW-3 during the January 1996 event.
Previous detections ranged from 1,600 to 14,000 ug/l. Fluctuating TPH concentrations in
MW-3 appear to be seasonaily related . Higher concentrations appear in the wetter months.
MW-3 is located near the former tank area.

The TPH concentration in MW-4 was 5,900 ug/l. For the period of record, MW-4
concentrations ranged from 5,900 to 9,700 ug/l. The highest concentration occurred in the
January 1995 result.

The VW-8 concentration was 50 ug/l. As previously discussed in Section 2.2, there are

sampling and analytical questions with VW-8. The two previous concentrations were 500 and
5,300 pg/l.
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3.0 SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM (SVE) ACTIVITY SUMMARY

This portion of the January 1996 Report summarizes the activities and status of the SVE
system operatiorn.

3.1 SVE System Background

A SVE system was originally installed in 1992. Operational difficulties due to high water
levels limited the effectiveness of the system. During late 1994 additional SVE vents were
installed. In early 1995 the system was redesigned. Construction of the redesigned SVE
system was accomplished during September 1995.

Startup and operation of the redesigned SVE system began the week of October 2, 1995. Vent
wells VW-1, VW-4, VW-5, and VW-9 are the currently used extraction points. Extracted air
passes through three carbon vessels in series to remove contaminants from the SVE system
discharge.

On QOctober 3, 1995, a 4-liter charcoal tube air sample was collected from the blower
discharge prior to the first carbon vessel. The sample was submitted to the laboratory for
chemical analysis of BETX and total hydrocarbons (THC) as gasoiine. Based upon a THC (as
gasoline) result of 880,000 pug/m’ and a blower discharge of 118 cubic feet per minute, the
mass removal rate of the system on October 3 was calculated to be 1.58 gallons of gasoline per
day.

The SVE system operates continuously during the normal, five day work week. The SVE
system is typically not operated on weekends. The air permit requires daily air discharge
monitoring. The facility is closed on weekends, so personnel are not available to perform the
required air monitoring.

3.2 SVE Operations During the Quarter

From January 1 to March 30, 1996 the SVE system was operated 33 days. There were 65
weekdays available for operation for the period. Personnel changes at the facility and the

availability of personnel to perform the required daily air monitoring were major limiting

factors on operation. Additionally, high water levels in vents caused occasional operating
interruptions.

As an air permit condition, daily readings are taken from the system with a photoionization
detection meter (PID). Table 3 provides a summary of the daily PID readings from the SVE
system. Figure 5 shows the time series of OVM readings. As the operating records indicate,
water was more prevalent in the system than in the previous quarter. This was due to the
higher rainfall for the January through March quarter.
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Table 3 provides a summary of the daily PID readings from the SVE system. Figure 5 shows
the time series of OVM readings. PID readings have been very low since mid-February.
These low levels likely result from higher winter water levels that submerge residual gasoline
in soil pore spaces.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS

The conclusions combine observations, data, and evaluation for the January 1996 sampling
event and past site work. Publicly available hydrogeologic and ground water contamination
studies were also used in the evaluation. The conclusions also draw upon the data for the
initial quarter of SVE system operation.

The shailow geologic setting beneath the facility is a sequence of fill, silts, clays, and sands
that have been mapped as fluvial deposits. The depth to ground water varies seasonaily. Over
the last five quarters of monitoring, the water table has fluctuated approximately 3 feet.
During this period, water levels were at their highest in early 1995.

Water levels rose from October 1995 to January 1996. The rise was not as great as in
January 1995.

The shallow ground water flows through a sequence of saturated sands, silts, and clays.
During the January 1996 event, the ground water gradient was 0.007. The water table
elevation varied from 12.1 to 13.96 feet above sea level and its velocity is estimated at 55 feet
per year. Flow is to the southwest.

The January 1996 ground water elevations in facility monitoring wells reversed yearlong
declines.

Seasonally, ground water levels in facility monitoring wells respond fairly uniformly. Ground
water flow is to the southwest.

Gasoline constituent and some chlorinated VOCs continue to be detected in monitoring wells.
BETX constituents from the monitoring well MW-3, near the former UST, increased during
the January 1996 event. The increases are likely the result of the rising water levels into

sediments containing residual gasoline.

Gasoline constituents were detected in four ground water sampling points downgradient of the
facility.

Both chiorinated and gasoline constituent VOCs continue to be detected in the wells near the
facility's downgradient boundary.
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5.0  ACTIVITIES STATUS SUMMARY

The following corrective action activities are either in progress or planned for the coming
months.

« Continue to operate, monitor, and maintain the SVE system.

« Collect SVE system air samples for analysis.
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6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 RECOMMENDATION 1

The SVE system should continue to operate to maximize the removal of remaining gasoline
constituents in the soil. Continued daily air monitoring will provide another quarter to
observe the asymptotic trend that appears to be developing.

The system should be operated as much as possible, recognizing the operational constraints of

the air permit conditions, including the requirement to do daily monitoring of the system
effluent. This requirement limits system operation to the business work week.

6.2 RECOMMENDATION 2
In order to estimate the total hydrocarbon mass removed by the redesigned SVE system,

sampling of the blower discharge and analysis of the samples for BETX and THC as gasoline
is recommended.

6.3 RECOMMENDATION 3

Quarterly sampling shouid be continued quarterly through the June 1996 event. At that time,
an evaluation of the sampling program should be performed and appropriate modifications, if
any, offered in a letter type report to the regulatory agencies.
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1252 Quary Lane Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566
: ENVIRONMENTAL
o (510) 426.0106 CONSULTANTS

February 23, 1996

Mr. Jay S. Mattsfield

CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
1970 Qakcrest Avenue, Suite 213

St. Paul, Minnesota 55113-2624

Clayton Project No. 67552.00

Subject:  Analytical Reports for Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling at the Ingersoll-
Rand Facility in San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Mattsfield:

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. is pleased to transmit the attached analytical reports
for the groundwater samples collected on January 30, 1996 at the Ingersoll-Rand facility
located at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro, California.

Upon arrival at the site on January 30, 1996, Clayton measured the depth to groundwater in
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 and VW-6 and VW-3. Stagnant water in the
monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8 was purged using a 2-inch submersible pump.
Approximately four to five times the well volume was pumped from each well to ensure
water representative of the aquifer was present in the wells. Well volumes were calculated
using depth to groundwater and total well depth measurements which were recorded to the
ucarusi 0,01 foot upon arrival at the site. The purgiug was continued until sufficient voluiue
of water had been purged for pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity to stabilize.

The following parameters were noted during the sampling activities:

* Monitoring well identification
+ Static water level
* Well depth
+ Condition of water before purging (e.g., amount of free product)
* Purge rate and volume
» pH, temperature, and conductivity during purging
» Time purged
» Time of sample collection
» Sampling method
Clauyiic:y\r":"r E!:?v?}gﬁg:\a[rl\gis ggghsi?ams. Inc. + Detroit o NewYork/Newark + Atlanta ¢ Sanfrancisco  * LosAngeles

Honolulu + Windsor, ON ¢ Toronto + Birmingham,UX. ¢ London, UK. ¢ Southampton, UK. + Gateshead, UK.
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Mr. Jay S. Mattsfield Page 2
Capsule Environmental Engineering Clayton Project No. 67552.02

February 23, 1996

+ Name of sampler
« Climatic conditions

The water sample was collected using a new disposable bailer. All other equipment coming
into contact with groundwater was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated before use at the
site. Detail of the groundwater monitoring and sampling event is provided in the water
sampling field survey forms (Appendix A).

Groundwater samples were transferred into clean laboratory-supplied containers that were
closed, labeled, placed immediately into an ice chest, and transported to Clayton's state-
certified laboratory for analysis. In addition one trip blank and one trip blank was furnished
in accordance with your quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program.

Groundwater samples were collected in such a manner to minimize the volatilization of a
sample due to agitation and/or transfer from bailer to sample container. To document and
trace samples from time of collection, a signed chain-of-custody record was completed by the
sampler and accompanied the samples through the laboratory analyses. The completed chain-
of-custody was included with the analytical report from the laboratory.

The groundwater generated during the sampling activities was placed in a Department of
Transportation (DOT) approved 55-gallon drum. This drum was labeled and was left onsite.

The groundwater samples were analyzed using the following United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) methods:

+ USEPA Method 8015 (modified) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)

+ USEPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX)

+ USEPA Method 8260 for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)

The analytical reports are included in Appendix B.

Should you have any questions regarding the sampling event, please contact us at (510} 426-

2600.

Sincarely, 7\ L
/%;?? “ ///c’c/”/% 2

Dariush Dastmalchi
Geologist

DD/dd
Enclosures

KW PSAEMS\RG6755202.53
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, iNC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project#:  _C75C200 Site: IWGzrcor, . Rpups Date: iy, 320 %%
Well #; W -2 Sampling Team: E Sicype
Sampling Mathod: S L <= g Al L

Field Conditions: —CleouDd, Zool. /DY

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth

Depth to Water
of Well: 20.24  test Time: __ /D23 Before Pumping: </ 3/ foat
Height of Diameter
Water

Purge Voilume
2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To P
Column: £z teet .+ 16 B = T2 gar - e /L. Zz/,.,i

Depth Purging From: 5o foet Time Purging Begins: /25 ‘

i

Notes an Initial Discharge: CZEAYISE  =rf yrp Ul M T s e
I

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
232 _2~Gar =) T12 /9 LA
- I b —Cpg 7 o Tlo /?—g CLEAe
L2324 S -G 7.0 Tl 296 =
L Y lpr T d 0?18 9. L ) CLene PDWE:Z
5 Y R 7.2 eI/ 9.6 Cigne.
wir-smp.bp



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project @ L 7SC 280 She: _L4&G2850e — Bayr Date: a2 (59
Woell #: MDD Sampling Team: <. S/ vi

Sampling Method:

Field Conditions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Tatal Depth Depth to Water
of Wall: foet Time: _ /O RO Before Pumping: /2,49 foet
Height of Diameter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Cotumn: toet . 16 —@ = gal * = gal
Depth Purging From: foet Time Purging Begins:
Notes on Initial Discharge:

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
wir-amp.bp Rewvisad: OB/30/05



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: ¢IE5200 Ste: LTH&.E Soct—Fparl ‘Date: <Jax/. 30 /59,
Well #: peo~| Sampling Team: ?L S/Lyh—

Sampling Method:

Field Conditions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Wall:

Tota! Depth Depth to Water

of Weil: foet Time: _/D(p Betore Pumping: /0. 99 tent
Height of —Dismeter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch 4-i Volume Factor Jo Purge
Column: feat * .16 z gal * = gal
Depth Purging From: fout Time Purging Begins:
Notes on Initial Discharge:

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
wir-smp.bp Revised: 08/30/95



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: Y e She: _Twé&ELcor, — Poud
Well #: Vid -5 Sampling Team: K. 5. /4 VL

Date: Aw.32 /92

Sampling Mathod: Disposepre. By et -

Fleld Conditions: _Cepecp iy ,'MQ/

Describe Equipment D-Con Betore Sampiing This Well:

Total Depth _ Depth to Water

of Well: A5 22~ _teet Time: [OBZ2. Before Pumping:
Height of ___Diameter Purge
Water 2-inch 4-inch Voiume Factor
Column: 343 fest v .16 = Z o+ gal * H

Depth Purging From: __ 2.5 foet Time Purging Begins: /!4 9

=

F1:28  toet

Volume

To Purge
/2.5t gal

Notes on inltial Discharge: _(FEAY/ s« S/ 7 4/e ODE

Time Volume Purged __bH Conductivity T Notes
i Z = G N, _ 225 1Pg Lol
ngE d o rr 7.2 Z5e 189 Cegle
X2 b Crn Jo 2 2.8 /6.4 Loz o TR
2 /O R lrp L B YA 16 o '
[2.12 [O=Cap b. 4 3072 /4.1 A P‘éef:«éyzb
wir-smp.bp

Revisad. 08/30/95



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: L75E oo Site: Ly iy Lhad Date: v Fo/7%
Well #: Vid~G Sampling Team: 2. . S,/ /A
Sampling Method:

Fisld Conditions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: feat Time: _ (079 Betfors Pumping: (1.79 toat
Height of Diameter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch &-inch Volyme Factor Jo Purge
Column: feat * .16 .65 = gal * = gal
Depth Purging From; fost Time Purging Begins:
Notes on Inftial Discharge:
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes

|

wir-smp.bp

Revised: 08/30/85



Project #:
Well #:

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

LTED oo Ste: THoprsor - Rrers Date: T 32/75¢
uad -4 Sampling Team: _ <. S).va

Sampling Method: DisSPoSls, = B F,f-fp

Field Conditions: b2 DY O, Sy SRl T FRREL Zc
r

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 2190 _ teet Time: __ /020 Before Pumping: (6277 test
Height of Diameter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch 4-] Voiume Factor Jo Purge
Column: |[.2> feet . .16 E.ss.)l = 7320 gal * i = z7.22 gal
Depth Purging From: A7 fost Time Purging Begins: /0«8
Notes on Initial Discharge: i d e ;/ S1e T &) st ool .
Time Voiume Purged pH Conductivity T N
105 /O —rtr .9 S3 /8.9 /°
1oL |5 ~Gong. b.9 5B /7.0 Losap PREEED
A 2w-GhL e 08 (184 v
< 25 - gt 6.9 73 18.9 LAt
12 Tt 7 “ @5/ _[g? CAld sl
WIr-Smp.bp Revisad: 08/20/05
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2 uary e Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566
y ENVIRONMENTAL
e (5101 4260106 CONSULTANTS

February 12, 1996

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 67552.00
Clayton Project No.: 96013.07

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on January 30, 1996. Following the cover letter is
the Quality Contrel Narrative detailing sample
information/problems and a summary of the quality control
issues. Also enclosed is a copy of the Chain-of-Custody record
acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after March 13, 1996, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Pt M~

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Franciscc Regional Office
HAH/tib

Attachments

Clayton Enwironmental Consultants, Inc. ¢ Detroit ¢ New York/Newark ¢ Atlanta ¢  Sanfrancisco  *  Los Angeles
Honolulu * Windsor, ON ¢ Taronto  «  Birmingham, UK. « London, UK. ¢ Southampton, UK. < Gateshead, UK.
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QUALITY CONTROL NARRATIVE
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
Clayton Project No. 96013.07

Sample Information/Problems:

There were no problems with sample receipt.

Analytical Problems:

A discrepancy was noted in results for sample VW-8.
Fraction A showed positive results for Gas and BTEX by EPA
Method 8020 while fraction C did not by EPA Method 8260.
Analysis of sample duplicates was performed. Fraction D
showed the same results as fraction C by EPA Method 8260.
Fraction B showed result for Gas/BTEX almost ten times
higher than the original analysis of fraction A by EPA
Method 8020. Results for fraction B were also confirmed by
EPA Method 8260. The sample appears to be heterogeneous.
Results from the original analyses are included in this

report. No other problems were encountered with the sample
analyses.

Quality Contrel:

The quality control data is summarized in the Quality
Assurance Data Package, which follows the analytical report.

. MS/MSD: A matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were
analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable.

. LCS/LCSD: A laboratory control spike and duplicate
were analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable.

. ICV/CCV: Response for all analytes met Clayton

acceptance criteria.

. Surrogate Recoveries: All surrogate recoveries were

acceptable. The surrogate recoveries, where
applicable, are listed on the sample result rages.



l Clayton
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I Page 2 of 25
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
I Clayton Project No. 96013.07
Sample Identification: Mw-3 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
ah Number: 9601307-01cC Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
'ﬁethod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Metheod
Detecticn
lm Concentration Limit
alyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
lgolatile Organic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
I Benzene 71-43-2 260 5
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74-97~5 ND 5
_ Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
I Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20~
I n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 20 3
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
I Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 14 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 6£7-66-3 ND 5
I Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
2-Chlcrotoluene 85-49-8 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
I Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 ND 5
1, 2-Dibromeoethane 106-93-4 ND 5
l Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 42 5
1,3-Dichlorchenzene 541-73-1 5 5
1,4-Dichlorcbhenzene 106-46-7 11 5
l Dichlorodifluorcomethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
l1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
l 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5



l Clayton
SRR
I Page 3 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552,00
I Clayteon Project No. 96013.07
Sample Identification: Mw-3 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
ab Number: 9601307-01C Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
ilethod Reference: EPA B8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
lm Concentration Limit
alyte CasS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
olatile QOrganic Compounds {Continued
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
l 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
1, 3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-~-20-7 ND 5
I 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 160 5 -
I Frecn 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorocbutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
Z2-Hexancne 591-78-6 ND 20
I Isopropylbenzens 98-82-8 17 5
p-Isopropyltoluene 89-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chlcride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 20
I Naphthalene 91-20-3 8% 5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 57 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 5 5
I Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Tecluene 108-88-3 46 5
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene B7-61-6 ND 5
I 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 120-82~-1 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
l Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5



I Clayton
SN
l Page 4 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
I Clayton Project No. $6013.07
Sample Identification: Mw-3 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
Lab Number: 9601307-01C. Date Received: 01/30/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
lMethod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
I Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
lVolatile Organic Compounds (Continued)
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
I 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 390 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 110 5
Vvinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
I o-Xylene 95-47-6 570 5
p,m-Xylenes -- 630 5
lSurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 103 86 - 115
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 103 86 - 118
1,2-Dichleoroethane-44 17060-07-0 101 76 - 114
Toluene-d4s8 2037-26-5 102 88 - 110

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable

-z—



Sample Identification: MW-4

for

Analytical Results

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference:
Clayten Project No.

67552.00

%6013.07

Date Sampled:

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 5 of 25

01/30/96

ab Number: 9601307-02C Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
I’Jethod Reference: EpPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
Itm Concentration Limit
alyte CAS # {ug/L) {ug/L)
lzolatile Qrganic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
I Benzene 71-43-2 180 5
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
I Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20 -~
I n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 22 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56~-23-5 ND 5
I Chlorobenzene 108~-90-7 ND 5
Chloreocethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
l Chloromethane T74-87-3 ND 3
2-Chlorotcluene 95-49-8 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
I Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorcpropane 96-12-8 ND 5
1l,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 ND 5
l Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
' Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1l,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1l,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-2 ND 5
I 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-59-2 ND 3
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
Clayton Project No. 96013.07
Sample Identification: Mw-4 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
ab Number: 9601307-02C Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER * Date Prepared: (02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
"*Lethod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
lAn Concentration Limit
alyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
olatile Organic Compounds (Continued
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
1l,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
cis~1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 280 5 -
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorcbutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 34 5
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
Naphthalene 91-20-3 85 5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 89 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 10 5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3
Toluene 108-88-3 12 5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,1,1i-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Tricnloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
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Page 7 of 25
Analyvtical Results
for
Clayvton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
Clayton Project No. 56013.07

Sample Identification: Mw-4 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
ab Number: 9601307-02C Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/9¢6
'Ijthod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detecticn
ln Concentration Limit
alyvte CAS # {ug/L) {ug/L)

oclatile Organic Compounds (Continued

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 500 )
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 120 5
vVinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10

_ vVinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5

l o-Xylene 95-47-6 110 S
p,m-Xylenes - 330 5

Eurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-Bromofluocrobenzene 460-00-4 101 86 - 115
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 99 86 - 118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 96 76 - 114
Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 101 88 - 110

Fll

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable



I Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
l CONSULTANTS
I Page 8 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
I Clayton Project No. 96013.07
Sample Identification: VwW-8 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
ab Number: 9601307-03C Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/98
'lethod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: gP
Method
Detection
lm Concentration Limit
alyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
lolatile Organi¢ Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ND 5
I Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromocform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
I n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND '5
l Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chlorgcethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
I Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 3
2-Chlorctoluene 95-435-8 ND 5
4-Chloreotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
I Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dibromo-3-~chloropropane S6-12-8 ND 5
1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 5
I Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
l,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73~1 ND 5
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
I Dichlorodifluoromethane 76-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichlcocroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1l,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
I 1,1-Dichlcroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3



I Clayton
ONSULTaNTS
l Page 9 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
I Clayton Project No. 96013.07
Sample Identification: VwW-8 Date Sampled: 01/30/%6
ab Number: 9601307-03C Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: (02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
'Iethod Reference: EPA B260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
ln Concentration Linmit
alyte CAS # {ug/L) {ug/L)
lolatile Qrganic Compounds (Continued)
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
I 1l,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
I 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
cis-1,3-dichlecropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene . 100-41-4 ND 5
I Frecn 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 581-78-~8 ND 20
l Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 5
p-Iscpropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
I Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 5
n-°Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ND 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ND 5
l Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
i,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 630-20-6 ND 5
I 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127~18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene B7-61-6 ND 5
I 1,2,.4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichleoroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79~00-5 ND 5
. Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Trichlorofluocromethane 75-69-4 ND 5



Clayton

ENVIRONMENT AL
CONSULETANTS

Page 10 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
Clayton Project No. 96013.07

Sample Identification: VW-8 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
ab Number: 9601307-03C Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
I“Iethod Reference: EPA B260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
lm1 Concentration Limit
alvte CAS # (ug/L) {(ug/L)

I\Iolatile Organic Compounds (Continued)

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
l 1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ND 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
l vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 5
p,m-~Xylenes -- ND 5
lgurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 460-00-4 59 86 - 115
Dibromofliuocromethane 1868-53-7 g7 86 - 118
1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 99 76 - 114
Toluene-ds 2037-26-5 100 88 - 110

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable

E NN P A O e .



‘I Clayton
. BTN
I Page 11 of 25
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Envirconmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
I Clayton Project No. 96013.07
Sample Identification: FIELD BLANK Date Sampled: 01/30/96
ab Number: 9601307-04C Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
‘aethod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: Jp
Method
Detection
ln Concentration Limit
alvte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
lolatile Organic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
I Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromobhenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74~-97-5 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
I Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20 °
I n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
I Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
I Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 8
I Dibromochlioromethane 124-48-~1 ND 5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropate 56-12-8 ND 5
1l,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 5
I Dibromomethane 74~95-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1l,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73~1 ND 5
1,4-dichiorobenzene 106-46-17 ND 5
I Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 3
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
I 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5



Sample Identification: FIELD BLANK
9601307-04C

ab Number:

for

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page

Analytical Results

Clayton Environmental Constultants, Inc.

Client Reference:
Clayton Project No.

67552.00

96013.07

Date Sampled: g1
Date Received: 01

12 of 25

/30/96
/30/96

ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
'Vlethod Reference: EPA B8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
l Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
olatile Organic mpounds (Continued
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
I 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropraopane 594-20-7 ND 5
l 1, 1-Dichloropropene 563~58-6 ND 5
cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1, 3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 57
l Freon 113 76-13-1 ND S
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
I Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 5
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
l 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
Naphthalene 91-20~-3 ND 5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ND 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-~-98-8 ND )
l Styrene 100-42-5 ND =t
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
1.1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 630-20-6 ND 5
l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
I 1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71~-55-6 ND 3
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
I Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 13 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 678552.00
Clayton Project No. 96013.07

Sample Identification: FIELD BLANK Date Sampled: ‘01/30/96
ab Number: 9601307-04C Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA S030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
'Vlethod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
lm Concentration Limit
alyte CAS # {(ug/L) (ug/L}

olatile Qrganic Compounds {(Continued

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ND 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
_I Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 5
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 5_
Eurrogates Recover % QC Limits (%)
4-Breomofluorobenzene 460-00-4 99 86 - 115
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 98 Be - 118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 99 76 - 114
Toluene-ds8 2037-26-5 100 88 - 110

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable

IR EN B B BN B .



l Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
I Page 14 of 25
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
' Clayton Project No, 96013.07
Sample Identification: TRIP BLANK (HCL) #012149% Date Sampled: 01/30/56
Lab Number: 9601307-05B Date Received: 01/30/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
IMethod Reference: EPA 82860A Analyst: JP
Method
Detecticn
lAn Concentration Limit
alyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
Igolatile Qrganic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74~97-5 ND 3
I Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-253-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20 °
I n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ' 56-23-5 ND "5
I Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chleoroform 67-66-3 ND 5
I Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
I Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1l,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 ND 5
1l,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 5
I Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
l Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
l,2-Dichloreoethane 107-06-2 ND 5
l 1l,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis~1l,2-Dichlorcethene 156~59-2 ND 5



l Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
I Page 15 of 25
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67%52.00
l Clayton Project No. 96013.07
Sample Identification: TRIP BLANK (HCL) #0121495 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
ab Number: 8601307-05B Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/%6
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyvzed: 02/01/96
'Vlethod Reference: EPA B260A Analyst:
Method
Detection
l\n Concentration Limit
alvyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
olatile Organic Compcounds {Continued
trans-1,2-Dichleorcethene 156-60-5 ND 5
I 1, 2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
1l,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594~20-7 ND 5
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
l cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1, 3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND o
Ethylbenzene . 100-41-4 ND 5 °
I Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
l Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 5
p-Isopropyltoluene 899-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone i08-10-1 ND 20
l Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ND 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ND 5
I Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
I Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108~-88-3 ND 5
1,2,3~-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND )
I 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
l Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Trichlorcofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5



Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 16 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayvton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
Clayton Preoject No. 96013.07

Sample Identification: TRIP BLANK (HCL) #0121495 Date Sampled: ' 01/30/96

ab Number: 9601307-05B Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
IMethod Reference: EPA BZ260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
ll\n Concentration Limit
alyvte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)

olatile Organic Compounds (Continued

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
I 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ND 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
) Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
. o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 5
p.m-Xylenes -~ ND 5
Eurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-8romofluorobenzene 460-00-4 100 86 - 115
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 96 86 - 118
l,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 17060-07-0 98 76 - 114
Toluene-d8§ 2037-26-5 102 88 - 110

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not avallable or not applicable

EE BN EE S BN B E.



' Clayton
BRI
l Page 17 of 25
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference:; 67552.00
l Clayton Project No. 86013.07
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lab Number: 8601307-06A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/8%
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
lMethod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
l Concentraticn Limit
Analyte CAS # {(ug/L) (ug/L)
lVolatile Organic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromobenzene 108-86~1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74-97~5 ND 5
) Bromodichloromethane 75-27~-4 ND 5
I Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74~8B3-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
l n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 3
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
l Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chlorecethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chlorcoform 67-66-3 ND 5
l Chloromethane T74-87-3 ND o)
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND 5
4~-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
l Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
- i,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 ND 5
i,2-Dibromoethane 106~-93-4 ND 5
I Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
l,2-Dichlorocbenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
I Dichlerodifluoromethane 75~-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34~3 ND 5
1,2~-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 5
l 1, 1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
¢is~-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5




Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK
9601307-06A

ab Number:

Analytical Results

for

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 18 of

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference:
Clayton Project No.

67552.00
96013.07

Date Sampled: --
Date Received: --

ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: (02/01/96
'ﬂethod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
lm Concentration Limit
alyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
olatile Organi ompounds (Continued
trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 5
' 1, 2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142~-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
) 1,1-Dichloreopropene 563-58-6 ND 5
l cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-~1, 3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene - 100-4i-4 ND 5 7
I Freon 113 76-13~-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
I Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 5
p-Isopropyltoluene 99~-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
I Naphthalene 891-20-3 ND 5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ND 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ND 5
l Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
I 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1,2,3-Trichlorckenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
l 1,2,4-Trichlorocbenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-53-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 5
I Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 5



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 19 of 25
Analytical Results
. for
Cclayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
Clayton Project No. 96013.07

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: T
Lab Number: 9601307-06A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/01/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 02/01/96
IMethod Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
I Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
lVolatil Organic Compounds (Continued
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND )

I 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 85-63-6 ND 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 5
vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 895-47-6 ND 5
p.m-Xylenes - ND 5

lSurrogateg Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 102 86 - 115

I Dibromoflucromethane 1868-53-7 100 86 - 118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 101 76 - 114
Toluene-d4ds 2037-26-5 103 88 - 110

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Results
for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 6£7552.00

Clayton Project No. 96013.07

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 20 of 25

Sample Identification: Mw-3 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
Lab Number: 9601307-01A Date Received: 01/30/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/02/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/02/96
lMethod Reference: EPA B015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Method
Detection
I Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
IBTEX{Gagoline
Benzene 71-43-2 290 0.4
' Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 150 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 48 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 590 0.4
p.m~-Xylenes -- 740 0.4
Gasoline -- 6400 50
ISurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 102 50 - ;50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not availlable or not applicable



Analytical Results
for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
Clayton Project No. 96013.07

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULLTANTS

Page 21 of 2%

Sample Identification: MW-4 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
Lab Number: 9601307-02A Date Received: 01/30/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/02/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/02/96
lMethod Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Metheod
Detection
I Concentration Limit
alyte CAsS # (ua/L) {ug/L)
'BTEX(Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 170 0.4
I Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 310 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 12 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 110 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- 380 0.4
Gasoline -- 5900 50

QC Limits (%)

lSurrogates . Recovery (%)
898-08-8

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

92

50 - 150

ND: ©Not detected at or above limit of detection
=: Information not available or not applicable

BE W B B E



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 22 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: £7552.00
Clayton Project No. 96013.407

Sample Identification: Vw-8 Date Sampled: 01/30/96
Lab Number: S$601307-03A Date Received: (01/30/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/02/96
Preparation Methed: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/02/96
IMethod Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Method
Detection
l Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)

IBTEX[Gasgl;ne

Benzene 71-43-2 18 0.4
I Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 7.2 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 1.5 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 2.6 0.4
) p.m-Xylenes -- 2.9 0.4
Gasoline -- 150 50
lSurrogates - Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene $8-08-8 88 50 - 150

I

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

ND
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Page 23 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00
Clayton Project No. 96013.07

Sample Identification: FIELD BLANK Date Sampled: 01/30/96

ab Number: $601307-04A Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/02/9¢
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/02/96
'Vlethod Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Method
Detection
lm Concentration Limit
alyte CAasS # (ug/L) {(ug/L)

lgTEX[Gagglgne

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
I Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -= ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
ISurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 91 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not avalilable or not applicable
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: £7552.00
Clayton Project No. $6013.07

Sample Identification: TRIP BLANK (HCL) #012149S5 Date Sampled: 01/30/96

ab Number: 9601307-05A Date Received: 01/30/96
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/02/%6
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/02/96
'llethod Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Method
Detection
ln Concentration Limit
alyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

ETEX[GQngine

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
l Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o~Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
: p.m-Xylenes -= ND 0.4
Gasoline -- NQ 50
furrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Triflucrctoluene 98-08-8 92 50 - 150

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicablie

N



Analytical Results

for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.00

Clayton Project No. 96013.07

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK

Date Sampled:

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 25 of 25

ab Number: 9601307-06A Date Received: --
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 02/02/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 02/02/96
'ﬂethod Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: DTL
Method
Detection
lfm Concentration Limit
alyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
ETEX[Gasgline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
l Ethyvlbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 85-47-6 ND 0.4
o, m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
furrogates : Recoverv (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluocrotoluene 98-08-8 88 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection

-: Information not available or not applicable



Quality Assurance Results Summary
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results
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Clayton Project No. 96013.07
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Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 1 of 2
for
Clayton Project No, %6013.07
Clayton Lab Number: 9601267-1LCS Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Ext,/Prep. Method: EPASO30 Instrument ID: 02842
Date: 01/31/96 Date: 01/31/96
Analyst: JP Time: 15:12
Std. Source: v9260130-01% Analyst: Jp
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER uUnits: UG/ L
Qc Batch No: 960131F1
MS HSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result xX) Duplicate Resuft (x) {X R) {(3R) (2R} (X)) (%RPD)

1, 1-DICHLORQETHENE ND 50.0 46.8 94 45.2 90 92 80 120 3.5 20

BENZENE ND 50.0 46.7 93 45.8 92 93 80 120 1.9 20

CHLOROBENZENE ND 50.0 46,7 93 45,3 91 92 &0 120 3.0 20

TOLUENE ND 50.0 47.2 94 45.3 9N 93 80 120 4.1 20

TRICRLOROETHENE ND 50.0 46.1 92 44 .6 89 91 80 120 3.3 20

ND = Not detected at or above Limit of detection
SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.

LGL = Lower Controt Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit



Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 2 of 2
for
Clayton Project No. 96013.07

Clayton Lab Number: 95801302-01A Anatytical Method: EPA BO15/8020
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 5030 Instrument ID: 05587
Date: 02/01/96 Date: 02/02/%6
Analyst: DTEL Time: 13:10
Std. Source: v951103-02v Analyst: bTL
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER units: ug/L
Qc Batch No: 960202A1
HS MsD Average
Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (3] Duplicate Result &3] (% R) (3Rl (X R} (%) (%RPD)
BENZENE {(PID} ND 4,95 5.93 120 5.22 106 113 79 125 13 20
ETHYLBENZENE (PID) ND 5.53 6,53 118 5.85 106 12 a5 123 1 20
GASOLINE {F1D) ND 500 554 in 520 104 lirg 80 120 6.3 25
SURR a,a,a~Trifluorctotuene ND 100 96.0 96 95.0 95 96 50 150 i.0 20
TOLUENE (PID) ND 24.6 25.9 105 25.2 102 104 84 118 2.6 20
TOTAL XYLENE (P1D) ND 34.8 36.9 112 36.5 105 108 a5 115 6.4 20
ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection LGL = Lower Control Llimit UCL = Upper Control Limit

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.
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Clay t()n N g For Clayton Use Only
ENVIRONMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Date Hesulis Requested: SyanjoAeD | B Ciayton Lab Project No
C O N S U I.T AN T S ANALYTICAL SERV!CES Rush Charges Authorized? L____]Yes [E_No 8801307
[] Phone or [_] Fax Resuits
o) Name DA i tespf DASTIMAL <LK Client Job No L7575, 2,00 Purchase Order No
%“,_" Company (L R 72 4" Dept. Name _
3 =] Mailing Address Company L AJfLAEL Seoldl A AT [ Dept
G4l City, State, Zip Address
T Telephone No. | FAX No. City, State. Zip
Special insiructions andior specifc reguiatory requirements: | SampIeS AE: | & | (ceran x o boxselowio st eques Enr & P il Presenvatve added
[ Dninking Water :g‘ Y
{1 Groundwater g ,\)*’O
* Exptanation of Preservalive P = /lld { L] Wastewalter ] iy QJ
DaTe | WME |matmw] Arvorume| § A9 FOR LAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED [SAMPLED | MEDIA | (specify units){ < Q USE ONLY
Ml —3 [-30-% H20|4C nus | 2| Xp OLA B
M~ 3 [ Ao ps| 2 Xr D
M-~ HYonus|z | XP 0o2AD
rmw- 4 HYPms| > X ¢ 4P
Y —8 Howees! # | Xp 03 AB
Vio— 8 donpo| 2| | XP Y 0D
FlecD Braygges 2O pers| 2- |\ Xp nta b
FlE2D Pipxks Y40res| 2 XP y &P
T2 ¢ Bosnly Fojp 45| ¥ v |fomes| 2z |xp|Xp 05 p.B

Coliected by: ﬁ/{M S v A— (prind)  |Collector's Signature: W_%/
OF Relinquished by:f W Date/Time :.[ %‘Z ﬂlé'/ Received by: A Date/Time

LAY Rotinguished by: ! Date/Time Received by: Date/Time

Method of Shipment. ‘ Received al Lab b)/ / ()’ / / W e :/_ // /Zf(/ Date/Time /Z , 24 4,
Authonzed by: Date Sample Conditiof-Upon Receipt: Frcceplabie [ Other (,éxplgln) ‘

{Client Signalure MUST Accompany Request)

Please return completed form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consullants, Inc. fabs listed below: DISTRIBUTIION:

Detroit Regional Lab  Atlanta Regional Lab San Francisco Regional Lab Seallle Regional Lab White = Clayton Laborator
22345 Hoethel Drive 400 Chastan Center Blvd , NW._, Suite 490 1252 Quarry Lane 4636 E Marginal Way 5., Suite 215 Yellow = C,ovgon Accoum.:g
Nowvi, MI 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144 Pieasanton. CA 34566 Sealtle, WA 98134 Pk : i Y ol

{800) 806-5887 {BO0} 252-9919 {800) 294-1755 {800} 568-7755 in = Client Copy

(810} 344-1770 {770} 499-7500 {510} 426-2657 {206) 763-7364

FAX (810} 344-2655 FAX (770} 423-4990 FAX (510} 426-0106 FAX {206} 763-4189 11/95 20K
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Record of D Monitoring
Soil Vapor Extraction Syster

[ngersoll-Rand Equipmeni Sales
San Leandro, Califomis

Personce; =’:\:’:aclmm | Galons of PID Readings (ppm) from Ports Located Beiween: ] §
(inchies of water) Liquid Comments s
from (Please use reveese side for 8
Moisture ’ - ‘ additional commenis)
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| sty Pi1, Y901 03 | 00 |0-D
4fai %/ Yl o. L o0 OO .
) ]
VB QQL.—« ] 479 . e 00 0.9 §



Record of D Monitoring
Soil Vapor Extraction System

3
D
Ingersofl-Rard Equipmen! Sales T
San Leandro, Califomnia y
Date Personce. \acnum | Gallons of PID Readings (ppm) from Poms Located Between: &
Inirials (inches of water) Liquid Commeals "
Emptied - Y
from (Please use reverse side for
Moistare sdditional comments)
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Record of D2 Monitoring
Soil Vapor Exaaction Sysizm

B
{ngersoll-Rand Equipmem: Sales %
San Leandro, California A
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Record of Di Monitoring

Soit Vapor Extraction System <
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Record of Da  Monitoriag
Soil Yapor Excraction Sysiem

ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales
San Leandro, Califomia

Dare Persorce; Vaconum | Galions of PID Readings (ppm) from Pars Located Between: | %

Inirials (inches of watzr) Liguid Commenis 5

from (Please use reverse side for u

Moisgiore additional comuments)
Pee- Posi- Tank Blower; ; ;’cssei :l! Vessel #i! ‘r;s;cl 3 :

E fileer hilter Vesse) essel 42 Vessel # ausi l g

Yiofos ! :

(g Syiten AT (0 feadiges

9l | o b4 o | o]0 :
Yo BY 76| O O | O

/o3 | 13 /L. £/ | O OO _

Yaufe| B 3.2 | O O | 0

AN 21| 0 [ Do [zl bkt

Yorfe| B. £ @/ | ol o |

Wt | B K. .| o | o

g %’/‘/‘75 > A 7. & O O »

o772 » _19:6 © |0

o I T T

ey




-
aE BN I B BN B B BN BN B BN By D B BN B B B e

r

Table 1
Water Lavel Summary Table

Project Ingersoll-Rand Company, San Leandro. CA water level d
Data prepared: Apnl 15, 1995

Latest update, February 27, 1056

Prapared by’ JJM

ata

Measuring Water
Date of point Depth to levet
Well measurement efavation water elevation
{feat) (faat) (feet)
MW-1 13-Dec-89 2478 14.01 10.77
16-Nov-90 24.97 14.84 10.13
03-Apr-92 24,97 12.10 12.87
21-Jun-94 2495 12.98 11.97
20-Cct-94 24,95 13.84 1111
25-Jan-95 24.95 10.32 14 63
25-Apr-95 2495 10 82 1413
30-Jun-85 24,95 11.82 1303
18-Qct-95 24,95 13,22 1173
30-Jan-96 24,95 10,99 13.96
M2 13-Dec-89 2470 14 57 10.13
18-Nov-90 24 .64 15.05 9.59
03-Apr-92 24.64 132.60 1104
21-Jun-94 24.68 13.86 10.82
20-0ct-94 24.68 14.31 10.37
25-dan-95 24.68 12.01 12.67
25-Apr-95 24.68 12,64 12.14
30-Jun-95 24.68 13.22 11.46
18-Oct-95 24 68 13.86 10.82
30-Jan-96 24 68 12,49 12.19
MW-3 13-Dec-89 2733 17.13 10.20
16-Nov-90 27.51 17.67 9.84
03-Apr-92 27.57 15.80 11.67
21-Jun-94 27.51 16.28 11.23
20-Oct-94 27.51 16,82 10.69
25-Jan-95 27.51 14.25 13.26
25-Apr-95  27.51 14.60 12.91
30-Jun-95 27.51 15.44 12.07
18-0ct-95 27.54 16.33 1118
30-Jan-96 27.51 14,81 12.70
MW-4 16-Nov-90 28.92 20.28 8.64
03-Apr-82 28,92 18 25 10.67
21-Jun-94 28.92 18 48 10 46
20-Qct-94 28 92 19.20 9.72
25-Jan-985 28 92 15.94 12.98
25-Apr-85 28,92 16.52 12.40
30-Jun-95 28 92 17 53 11.39
18-0ct-95 28.92 18.63 10.29
30-Jan-96 28 92 16.67 12.25
OB-1 21-Jun-94 30.28 19.56 10.72
20-0ct-94 30.28 20.28 10.00
25-Jan-95 30.28 16.95 13.33
25-Apr-95 30.28 17.53 12.76
30-Jun-95 30.28 18.57 11.71
VW-5 30-Jun-85 33.16 21.65 11.51
V-8 30-Jun-95 31 92 20.62 11.30
18-0ct-95 3192 2161 10.31
30-Jan-96 31.92 19.79 12.43
V-8 30-Jun-95 33.78 22.32 11 46
18-Oct-95 33.78 2345 10.33
30-Jan-96 33.78 21,38 12.40
VW9 30-Jun-95 34.58 22.98 1160

Notes.
alev.sourca for Decembar 13, 1889 PAR, 1999
alav. scurce for Nov 16, 1990, ELG Surveying letter, 11/21/80

olev. source for Apnl 3, 1992: Report ¢n Further Delineation June 1992

alev. scurce for June 21, 1994 and iater dates Moran Engineanng map, /%4

elev. scurca for vent weils: Moran Engingenng map,7/95
OB-1 measuremenmts discantinued followng Juna 30, 1995 m:

FILE: H\SLWATLEV.WB1

easyrament
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I Table 2: San Leandro Groundwater Analytcal Data Summary
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Tabie 3

Record of Daily Menttoring
Soil Vapor Extraction System
Ingeraoil-Rand Equipment Sales

San Leandro, Caldormia

Photoienization detection (PID) readings, in ppm. using OVM 580M

Blower! | Vessel #1/| Vessel #2/ | Vessel #3/
Date Time | Vessei#1 | Vessel #2 | Vessel #3 | Exhaust Commaents
10/5/95( 4:00 PM 177.0 1.1 0.3 00
10/6/951 3:30 PM 172.0 1.1 0.0 0.0
10/9/951 3.00 PM 158.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/10/95{ 600 AM 165.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/11/95{ 8-00 AM 158.0 19 03 0.0
10/112/95{ 5.00 PM 154.0 1.1 03 0.0
10113195 445 PM 152.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/14/95{ 11°00 AM 148.0 19 03 00
10/16/95{ 12:00 PM 148.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/17/95) 1-25 PM 147 0 1.3 0.3 0.0
10/18/95] 12 00 PM 148.0 12 0.3 00
10/19/95) 5.00 PM 126.0 19 0.3 0.0
10/20/95] 5:00 PM 130.0 1.9 04 0.0
10/21/95] 7 39 AM 132.0 1.5 0.4 0.0
10/22/95 Sunday off
10/23/95] 8.25 AM 125.0 2.3 0.3 0.0
10/24/95] 12.00 PM 115.0 19 0.2 0.0
10/25/95] 5.00 PM 112.0 2.3 0.1 00
10/26/95| 12.00 PM{ 1100 2.4 22 12
10/27/35] 12:00 PM 111.0 23 2.2 1.2
10/28/95| 3.30 PM 10%.0 27 2.2 1.7
10/30/395] 500 PM 101 0 2.8 3.t 3.0
10/31/98] 100 PM 103.0 2.5 35 2.6
1171795
1177195 88.0 2.0 0.2 0.0 with Toxr RAE
11/7/35 101 0 2.7 2.6 1.0 with Toxt RAE
11/8/95 109 0 2.8 2.5 3.0 with Tox:t RAE
11/9/95 Shut down 11-9 to 11-14 to test meter
11/14/25 §9.0 0.8 G2 0.2 with Muni RAE
11/15/95 68,2 0.6 0.4 0.2 with Mini RAE
11/18/85 69.1 0.8 0.4 0.2 cutside = 12,0
11/17/85 shut down 11-17 to 11-22 to test meters
11/22/95 70.2 0.7 0.4 0.2 outside =2 ¢
11723798 shut off 11-23 to 11-27 for holiday
11/27/95] 300 PM 715 0.8 05 0.3 outside = 2 1
11/28/95| 5.00 PM 72.0 0.7 Q4 0.2 outside = 2.0
11/29/95] 8:25 AM 71.4 0.8 Q4 0.2 outside = 2.1
11/30/95] 4 15 BM 70.2 0.8 05 0.1 outside = 2.0
12/1/95) 525 PM 59.8 0.6 04 0.2 outside = 2 1
12/2/95) 152 PM 702 03 04 0.1 outside = 2.0
12/4/95] 4 00 PM 70.2 0.9 05 02 outside = 2.5
12/5/95! 5 G0 PM 59.5 0.8 06 02 outside = 2 §
12/6/95] 5:00 PM 705 0.7 0.4 0.2 outside =2 4
12/7/95] 12:50 PM 69.8 08 0.5 0.1 outside = 2.5
12/8/95] 5.00 PM 70.2 0.7 04 0.2 outside = 2 4
12/13/95] 12 25 PM 659.2 09 06 0.2 outside = 2 6
12/14/95] 500 PM 703 ;.8 0.4 02 outside =2 5
12/15/95] 500 PM 70.5 09 06 0.3 putside = 2.2
12/18/95] 5.00 PM 59.8 17 63 00
12/19/35] 4 30 PM 68 8 16 0.2 a0
12/20/95] 12 25 PM 570 13 05 Q0
12/21/95] 11°30 AM 5359 8 17 0.7 Q.1
12422/95] 2 30 PM 57 0 23 02 0.0
12/26/95] 335 PM 53.2 t3 01 00
12/27195] 4 10 PM 59,9 08 01 00
12/28/95] 500 PM 58.7 06 0.0 0.0
12/29/195] 510 PM 58.3 04 oG 0.0
12/30/9% Shut aown 12-30 to 1-8 no one to monitor
1/9/96 588 o8 01 Q0
1/10/96 56.8 05 g1 0.0
1111196 559 035 0.1 00
1/12/96 55.2 05 01 0.0
1/13/96 52.5 03 .0 0.0
1/14/96 516 0.3 0.0 00
1/15/98 50.1 0.3 0.0 0.0
1/22/98 51.6 03 0.0 0.0
1/23/96 50.1 03 00 Q0
124198 4092 0.3 0.0 00
1/25/98 48 0 03 00 0.0
1/26/96 487 02 0.0 oo
1129196 48.6 a2 0.0 00
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1730196 47.9 02 0.0 o0
1131/96 umit shut off for quarterly sampling
2/1/96 48.2 0.2 0.0 0.0
2/2/96 48 7 0.2 0.0 0.0
2/5/96 491 .2 0.0 0.0
218196 48.7 D2 0.0 00
2/9196 not reading
2120198 drained 18 gal of water
2121196 water being exited out of exhaust
2/21196 3.0 00 0.0 0.0
222196 3.0 00 00 0.0
223198 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
2124198 2.6 0.0 00 0.0
2126198 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
271968 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
2128196 2.6 00 Q0 0.0
2120/06 drained water; tank 1/2 fuil.
3/1/96 2.4 00 0.0 GO
/4196 1.9 040 0.0 0.0
/8156 2.0 00 00 0.0
36196 18 00 0.0 0.0
37196 drained water, tank 1/3 full
320/98 0.0 00 00 0.0
3/21/96 no reading; drained water, 1/3 full
322/96 1.5 0.0 00 0.0 drained water
26196 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
3127196 17 0.0 0.0 0.0
41396 12 0.0 0.0 0.0
414196 14 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/8/86 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/9/96 28 0.0 0.0 2.0
410798 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/11/96 29 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/12/96 2.7 Q.0 0.0 0.0
4/15/96 system off, no readings
4/16/36 system off; no readings
417196 system off; no readings
4/18/96 system off; no readings
4/19/86 69 0.0 0.0 2.0
4/22/96 76 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/23/96 8.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/24/98 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/25/96 7.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 draned water; 1/3 tank of water
4/26/96 71 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/29/96 9.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/30/96 91 0.0 0.0 0.0
511196 98 Q.0 0.0 0.0
512196 96 00 0.0 00

prepared by: Lisa Melander, Feb, 1996
updated by: John McDermott Apr 1996
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